H.R. No. 1484

## RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, Marcos Lopez has deservedly been named the 2005 2 Youth of the Year by the Boys and Girls Clubs of Wichita Falls; and 3 WHEREAS, This outstanding Texan was honored for his service in behalf of the Northwest Branch of the club; for his efforts, he 4 5 was awarded a \$500 Paul and Johnny Vinzant Memorial Scholarship, an award reserved for those individuals who, like the Vinzant brothers 6 in the 1930s and 1940s, dedicate themselves to bettering the lives 7 of others through their community service; and 8

9 WHEREAS, A senior at Hirschi High School, where he is ranked 10 ninth in a class of 185, Mr. Lopez maintains a 4.59 grade point 11 average and was named to the National Honor Society and the Hispanic 12 Honor Society; moreover, he plays in the school band, serves as vice 13 president of the Keystone Club, and is a favorite among his 14 classmates; and

15 WHEREAS, The son of proud parents David and Susan Lopez, 16 Marcos Lopez may indeed look forward to a future bright with 17 promise, and it is a privilege to join in honoring this fine young 18 man; now, therefore, be it

19 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 79th Texas 20 Legislature hereby heartily congratulate Marcos Lopez on his 21 selection as the 2005 Youth of the Year by the Boys and Girls Clubs 22 of Wichita Falls and extend to him sincere best wishes for continued 23 success and happiness; and, be it further

1

H.R. No. 1484

1 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be 2 prepared for Mr. Lopez as an expression of high regard by the Texas 3 House of Representatives.

Farabee

H.R. No. 1484

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1484 was adopted by the House on May 13, 2005, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House